
 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

WORCESTER COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

AGENDA  
 

THURSDAY SEPTEMBER 11, 2025 
 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, notice is hereby given that a public 

hearing will be held in-person before the Board of Zoning Appeals for Worcester County, in the Board 

Room (Room 1102) on the first floor of the Worcester County Government Center, One West Market Street, 

Snow Hill, Maryland. Audio and video recording will take place during this public hearing. 
 

The public is invited to view this meeting live online at - https://worcestercountymd.swagit.com/live 
 

 

6:30 p.m. 
 

Case No. 25-51, on the lands of Christina and Jeffrey Lank, on the application of Kristina Watkowski, 

requesting an after-the-fact variance to the side yard setback from 20 feet to 18.5 feet (to encroach 1.5 feet) 

for a detached garage and an after-the-fact variance to the side yard setback from 20 feet to 7.7 feet (to 

encroach 12.3 feet) for a shed in the A-1 Agricultural District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), 

ZS 1-201(b)(5) and ZS 1-305, located at 7109 Ayres Lane Road, Tax Map 72, Parcel 101, Tax District 2, 

Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

6:35 p.m. 
 

Case No. 25-50, on the lands of Build Pines, LLC, on the application of Hugh Cropper, IV, requesting a 

special exception to allow contractor shops in the A-2 Agricultural District, pursuant to Zoning Code 

Sections §§ ZS 1-116(c)(3) and ZS 1-202(c)(13), located at 10529 Flower Street, Tax Map 25, Parcel 275, 

Tax District 3, Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

6:40 p.m. 
 

Case No. 25-39, on the lands of Donald D’Aquila, on the application of Hugh Cropper IV, requesting two 

(2) variances to reduce the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Buffer (1) from 100 feet to 51.76 feet (to 

encroach 48.24 feet) for a proposed dwelling; and (2) from 100 feet to 12.83 feet (to encroach 87.17 feet) 

for a proposed driveway in the A-2 Agricultural District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(m), ZS 1-

202(b)(5) and ZS 1-305 and Natural Resources Code §§ 3-104(d)(4) and NR 3-111, located at 8718 Grey 

Fox Lane, Tax Map 33, Parcel 206, Tax District 3, Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

6:45 p.m. 
 

Case No. 24-71, on the application of Maryland Coastal Bays Program, on the lands of the State of 

Maryland, Ruark Family LP, and Assateague Island National Seashore, requesting a modification to extend 

four (4) waterfront structures in excess of 125 feet by 18 feet, 25 feet, 29 feet and 150 feet for construction 

of a proposed living shoreline project extending to a maximum of 275 feet channelward, pursuant to Natural 

Resources Code §§ NR 2-102(e)(1)  and Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(n)(3), located at 7000 Rum Pointe Road, 

Tax Map 42, Parcels 8, 36, and 40, Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

 

Administrative Matters 
 

  

https://worcestercountymd.swagit.com/live


 

 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

 

Due to recent email scams by an individual impersonating a County employee alleging that 

unanticipated fees are owed, please know that Development Review and Permitting (DRP) will 

never require payment by wire transfer. If you receive such an email or call, contact DRP directly 

at 410-632-1200, and staff will be glad to assist you. 

 

 

 

 









WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT FOR: 

CASE NO. 25-51 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

 

Due to recent email scams by an individual impersonating a County employee alleging that 

unanticipated fees are owed, please know that Development Review and Permitting (DRP) 

will never require payment by wire transfer. If you receive such an email or call, contact 

DRP directly at 410-632-1200, and staff will be glad to assist you. 

 

 

 

HEARING DATE: September 11, 2025 
 

LOCATION: 7109 Ayres Lane Road, Tax Map 72, Parcel 101, Tax District 2, Worcester County, 

Maryland. 
 

APPROVAL REQUESTED: An after-the-fact variance to the side yard setback from 20 feet to 

18.5 feet (to encroach 1.5 feet) for a detached garage and an after-the-fact variance to the side yard 

setback from 20 feet to 7.7 feet (to encroach 12.3 feet) for a shed in the A-1 Agricultural District. 
 

CODE REFERENCES: Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-201(b)(5) and ZS 1-305. 
  

PROPERTY HISTORY: The property has the following records on file: 

 

10/16/2020 Permit No. 20-1032 – Issued 11/17/2020 – C/O issued 03/26/2021 - Permit for a 

single family modular dwelling with a front porch. 

09/19/2024 Permit No. 24-1258 – Issued 10/10/2024 – C/O pending (permit is the subject of 

one of the two variances being requested) - Permit to construct a 24’ x 28’ detached 

garage with an open second floor. 
 

COMMENTS: The Applicants are requesting approval for side yard setback variances associated 

with two (2) existing accessory structures – a detached garage and a shed.        

 

For the variance requests, the Board must make findings that the applicant has demonstrated the 

following: 

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building 

involved. 

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Title. 

3. The special conditions or circumstances did not result from actions of the applicant. 

4. The condition or circumstance is not one that could be reasonably provided for under 

legislation of general applicability within the zoning district and shall be granted only on 

account of the uniqueness of the situation. 
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SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED: 

 

1. Obtain all required permits. 

 

OWNER:   Christina and Jeffrey Lank 

   346 Owls Nest Drive 

   Bear, DE  19701 

 

APPLICANT :  Kristina Watkowski 

   9927 Stephen Decatur Highway, Suite F-12 

   Ocean City, MD  21842 

  

PREPARED BY: Zoning Division Staff 

 

In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public notification requirements 

with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of property and notification of adjoining 

property owners. 

 

 















WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT FOR: 

CASE NO. 25-50 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

 

Due to recent email scams by an individual impersonating a County employee alleging that 

unanticipated fees are owed, please know that Development Review and Permitting (DRP) 

will never require payment by wire transfer. If you receive such an email or call, contact 

DRP directly at 410-632-1200, and staff will be glad to assist you. 

 

 

 

HEARING DATE: September 11, 2025 
 

LOCATION: 10529 Flower Street, Tax Map 25, Parcel 275, Tax District 3, Worcester County, 

Maryland. 
 

APPROVAL REQUESTED: A special exception to allow three (3) contractor shops in the A-2 

Agricultural District. 
 

CODE REFERENCES: Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(3) and ZS 1-202(C)(13). 
  

PROPERTY HISTORY:  The following records are on file:  

 

10/10/2014 Building Permit No. 14-1039 – Issued 12/10/2014 – Proposed 40’ x 80’ pole 

building with 600 s.f. of living area as a SF dwelling – PERMIT REVISED per 14-

1169 to remove the dwelling unit (see below). 

11/25/2014 Building Permit No. 14-1169 – Issued 11/10/2015 (now expired) – Two-story 

single-family dwelling with attached garage, front and rear decks, and rear 

screened porch, and change in approval of BP 14-1039 to remove the dwelling 

from that permit so that the 40’ by 80’ pole building would only be used for 

personal storage. 

8/8/2016 Renewal application submitted for Building Permit No. 14-1039 – 40’ by 80’ 

detached garage for personal storage only. 

6/13/2024 BZA Case No. 24-32 – Approval of a special exception to allow contractor shops 

and three (3) setback variances:  

1. Right side yard setback variance from 50 feet to 44 feet (to encroach 6 feet) for 

the proposed contractor shop building;  

2. A variance to the right side yard setback from 50 feet to 45.5 feet (to encroach 

4.5 feet); and   

3. A variance to the left side yard setback from 50 feet to 36.5 feet (to encroach 

13.5 feet) – NOTE: See below – this special exception was not exercised within 

one year of approval and has expired; the variances remain in effect as they 

“run with the land.” 
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COMMENTS: The applicant is seeking approval of a special exception for contractor shops in 

three (3) buildings at this property – one (1) building is existing and two (2) buildings are 

proposed, per the site plan. The Board previously approved this request in June 2024 along with 

setback variances and although variances do not expire, special exceptions must be implemented 

within one (1) year or they expire. A site plan application was not received and thus the original 

approval expired.    

 

With respect to the special exception request, the Board must make findings that the proposed use 

or structure: 

 

1. Will be in conformance with the County’s Comprehensive Plan. 

2. Will be in harmony with the general character of the neighborhood considering population 

density, the design, scale and bulk of any proposed new structures, the intensity and character 

of the activity, traffic and parking conditions or the number of similar uses. 

3. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or development of 

surrounding neighborhoods; will cause no objectionable noise, vibration, fumes, odors, dust, 

glare or physical activity; and will not have a detrimental effect on ground- or surface water 

quality. 

4. Will have no detrimental impact on vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 

5. Will not adversely affect the health, safety, morals, security or general welfare of residents, 

workers, or visitors in the area. 

6. Will not, in conjunction with existing development in the area and development permitted 

under existing zoning, overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, 

police and fire protection, medical facilities, water, sanitary sewers, public roads, storm 

sewers, drainage and other public improvements. 

7. Will meet the definitions and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such use. 
 

SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED: 
 

1. Obtain site plan approval for the contractor shop use. 

2. Obtain all required permits. 

 

OWNERS:  Build Pines LLC  

   205 West Street 

   Berlin, MD  21811 

 

APPLICANT :  Hugh Cropper IV 

   9927 Stephen Decatur Hwy, Suite F-12 

   Ocean City, MD 21842 

  

PREPARED BY: Zoning Division Staff 

 

In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public notification requirements 

with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of property and notification of adjoining 

property owners. 

 

 





































































STATE OF MARYLAND
TAWES STATE OFFICE BLDG
580 TAYLOR AVE
ANNAPOLIS MD 21401
Deed Reference:02258/00381
Premises Address: RUM POINTE RD
BERLIN 21811-0000
PAR 1 109.91 ACS
WOODCOCK FARM PROP
Map:0042 Grid:0020 Parcel:0008

RUARK FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHI
COUNTRY CLUB
PO BOX 1752
SALISBURY MD 21802-1752
Deed Reference:02281/00377
Premises Address:7000 RUM POINTE RD
BERLIN 21811-
PAR 2A 112.60 ACS
PAR 2B 120.40 ACS
RUM POINT ESTATES
Map:0042 Grid:0020 Parcel:0036
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DAVID J. WALLACE, P.E., LLC
701 CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21403
BUSINESS PH. 410.544.1225

DAVID J. WALLACE, P.E., LLC

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

I, DAVID J. WALLACE, CERTIFY THAT THESE
DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED BY OR APPROVED BY
ME, AND THAT I AM A DULY LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF MARYLAND.  LICENSE NO. 11466
EXPIRATION DATE: MAY 28, 2027.
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SINEPUXENT SOUTH

11800 MARSH VIEW LANE, BERLIN, MD 21811

1st ELECTION DISTRICT, WORCESTER COUNTY
 MAP 0042 , GRID 0020 , PARCEL 0008
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